Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) 
– tenders PAN2035 & PAN2311, supply of porphyry paving
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
Under the Freedom of Information Act I believe we have the right to formally request sight of other tenderers submissions. As such please accept this message as a formal request to view the tender submissions from Marshalls for both PAN2035 and PAN2311.

Answer:
Please find attached the tender submissions from Marshalls for PAN2035 and PAN2311.  The original procurement, PAN2035 was aborted and was re-advertised as PAN2311, the current tender.

Marshall’s response to the method statements and their pricing schedule were supplied in commercial confidence to the Council. Therefore, this information has been withheld from disclosure by Leicester City Council and this letter acts as the statutory refusal notice required by Section 17(1) of the FOI Act  because of the exemption contained at FOIA Sections 41 - Information Provided in Confidence, and Section 43(2)-Commercial Interests (and also by implication the exception to disclosure contained at Regulation 12(5)(e) of the EIR-Confidentiality of Commercial or Industrial Information) – the disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any party (including the authority holding it).  

A public authority engaging qualified exemptions under the provisions of the FOI Act (and by extension, any exceptions to disclosure under EIR) must consider the public interest (defined broadly as something of benefit to the public - as opposed to something they may be interested in) for and against disclosure. 
Considerations in favour of the release of the information included the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency in its commercial activities, to allow public scrutiny and to demonstrate that public funds are being used in an efficient and effective way. Furthermore private sector companies engaging in commercial activities with the public sector must expect some information about those activities to be disclosed.
The Council duly consulted with the Marshalls in line with its duties under the FOIA Section 45 Code of Practice for request-handling and its equivalent Code of Practice made under Regulation 16 of the EIR.

The contractor’s response argued that in this case the disclosure fails the accountability and transparency argument and will lead to a loss of competitiveness. Reviewing this response, it is clear to me that it is in the public interest to ensure there is competition for public sector contracts.
Third party interests may be jeopardised by the release of information that relates to the sensitive commercial information held about a business. Business rivals would benefit from knowing the methodology and respective business model of a company. This would provide rival companies with information that could potentially damage the commercial interests of a provider and disadvantage the Authority in negotiating future contracts.

In addition, there is an expectation by suppliers/contractors that the Council will not reveal their costing and business model. Companies spend a great deal of time and money putting together bids and costings and supply them with an expectation of confidentiality. The information has the necessary quality of confidence to put the Council at risk of an actionable breach of confidence. Were the Council to make such a disclosure it could jeopardise not only the trust and confidence between Council and provider for this project, but also for future contract negotiations. The information is therefore exempt from disclosure by virtue of section 41(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Information Provided in Confidence.

To summarise, I consider the above-cited arguments regarding disclosure to the wider world would compromise the Council’s interests and also compromise the future commercial interests of a contractor by revealing their business processes and costings to the wider world. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


